CHAPTER 151.

APPROPRIATION FOR SUPPLIES FURNISHED THE STATE.

H. F. 546. AN ACT Making an Appropriation to Mills & Co., for Supplies Furnished to the State.

> Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any \$382 appropri- money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred and eighty-two (382) dollars, in payment to Mills & Co., for supplies furnished the General Assembly.

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed by the general assembly of

immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and Publication. after its publication in the Iowa State Register, and Iowa State Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa, and the auditor shall issue warrants to them for the amount. Approved, March 25, 1878.

> I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, March 29, and in the Iowa State Leader, March 30, 1878.
>
> JOS!AH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 152.

RE-LOCATION OF RAILROADS.

H. F. 568. AN ACT to Exempt Certain Railroads from the Operation of Section 7, of Chapter 118, of the Laws of the Sixteenth General Assembly.

> Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That the provisions of section seven, (7) of chapter 7, chapter
 118, 16th G. A. ter 118, of the laws of the sixteenth general assembly, shall not apply to any railroad which has its initial point at any town upon not to apply to certain railroads. the Mississippi river, and which had in the year 1859, sixty-three miles and no more of completed track from such initial point, and provided that the exemption from the provisions of said section shall only apply a distance of sixty-three miles from the initial

point of any such railroad.

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall Publication. be in force and effect from and after its publication in the Daily Register, and Daily Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved, March 25, 1878.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, and Iowa State Leader, April, 4, 1878. JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.